



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DRN.53/2021 Appellant : Md. Amir Hussain

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Dalgaon Sialmari Dev. Block

Date of hearing : 08.02.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 08.02.2022

The appellant vide his letter dated 08.02.2022 informed the Commission that he is unable to attend today's hearing for his illness.

Sri Pranjal Medhi, Asstt. BDO(P), Dalgaon Sialmari Dev. Block is present.

The PD, DRDA, Darrang submits one written statement vide letter no. DRDA/MLD/71/Pt.-I/2020-21/278 dated 04.02.2022. It is submitted that the sought for informations had already been furnished to the appellant Md. Amir Hussain on 03.02.2022 except the reply of query number 3. It is further submitted that all the informations in respect of query number 3 could not be furnished as the concerned officials who deals in the subject are contractual employee who are staging pen down strike and requests to give one months' time for the same.

The appellant Sri Amir Hussain vide his letter dated 08.02.2022 informs that the informations so far received by him are not complete viz. plan & estimate is incomplete, progress and financial report is not received and name and address of concerned JE and GP Secretary has not been furnished.

The registry will furnish a copy of the letter dated 08.02.2022 of the appellant to the SPIO of Dalgaon Sialmari Dev. Block for taking necessary action.

The SPIO of Dalgaon Sialmari Dev. Block is directed to furnish complete informaions against petition dated 18.03.2021 to the appellant within fifteen days of receipt of this order, free of cost.

With the above directions, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 26.10.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/(Kanak Ch. Sarma)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DRN.53 /2021

Dtd.08.02.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Dalgaon Sialmari Dev. Block, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin-784 115 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Project Director, DRDA, Darrang, Dist.-Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 125 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Md. Amir Hussain, S/o- Lt. Asaruddin Ahmed, Vill & PO-Santipukhuri, PS- Sipajhar, Dist.- Darrang, Assam, Pin- 784 144, Contact No. 9706557212 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission